

No. 20-20574

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

Steven F. Hotze, M.D.; Wendell Champion; Honorable Steve Toth; Sharon
Hemphill,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

Chris Hollins, in his official capacity as Harris County Clerk,

Defendant-Appellee,

Andrea Chilton Greer; Yekaterina Snezhkova; Joy Davis-Harasemay; Diana
Untermeyer; Michelle Covard; Karen Vidor; Malkia Hutchinson-Arvizu; Anton
Montano; Helen Shelton; Elizabeth Furler; Alan Mauk; Jenn Rainey; Brian Singh;
Mary Bacon; Kimberly Phipps-Nichol; Nyguen Griggs; Nelson Vanegas; Jessica
Goodspero; Amy Ashmore; Richard Frankel; Elaine Frankel; Ryan Frankel; Celia
Veselka; Sergio Aldana; Russell “Rusty” Hardin; Douglas Moll; Carey Jordan;
Christina Massara; Jerelyn M. Gooden; Stanley G. Schneider; Mary Currie;
Carlton Currie, Jr.; JeKaya Simmons; Daniel Coleman; David Hobbs; Bettye
Hobbs,

Intervenor Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Texas
(No. 4:20-CV-3709)

**BRIEF OF INTERVENOR DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES MARY CURRIE,
CARLTON CURRIE, JR., JEKAYA SIMMONS, AND DANIEL COLEMAN**

Counsel Information on Back Cover

Skyler M. Howton
PERKINS COIE LLP
500 North Akard St., Suite 3300
Dallas, TX 75201-3347
(214) 965-7700

Marc E. Elias
John Devaney
Daniel C. Osher
Christina A. Ford
PERKINS COIE LLP
700 Thirteenth Street, NW, Suite 800
Washington, DC 20005-3960
(202) 654-6200

*Attorneys for Intervenor Defendants-Appellees Mary Currie, Carlton Currie, Jr.,
JeKaya Simmons, and Daniel Coleman*

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	iii
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	ix
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	x
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	xii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	3
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
I. Plaintiffs asked the district court to invalidate 126,912 votes in Harris County just days before Election Day.....	4
II. The district court concluded Plaintiffs lacked standing and dismissed the case.	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	9
STANDARD OF REVIEW	13
ARGUMENT	13
I. This case does not satisfy the requirements of Article III.....	13
A. Plaintiffs have not identified a concrete or particularized injury.	13
1. Plaintiffs’ claim that drive-thru voting violates the Texas Election Code and the U.S. Constitution alleges nothing more than a generalized grievance.....	14
2. The Voter Plaintiffs’ vote-dilution theory is neither concrete nor particularized.	17
3. The Candidate Plaintiffs’ alleged injuries are generalized, speculative, and lack support in the record.	23
4. The district court’s opinion neither “expands” standing doctrine nor prevents private individuals from challenging election procedures.	26

B.	Plaintiffs cannot sue to protect the legal rights of the Texas Legislature.	27
C.	Plaintiffs’ claims are unripe and speculative.	29
II.	Plaintiffs did not prove they are entitled to a preliminary injunction.	31
A.	Plaintiffs did not prove their claims were substantially likely to succeed.	32
1.	Plaintiffs’ are not likely to succeed on their Elections Clause claim.	32
a.	The Court should decline to recognize this claim.	32
b.	Plaintiffs cannot satisfy the requirements of the claim they propose.	33
c.	Defendants have not “waived” their defense of this claim.	42
2.	Plaintiffs are not likely to succeed on their Equal Protection Clause claim.	44
B.	Plaintiffs do not even attempt to argue that they satisfied the remaining preliminary injunction elements.	46
	CONCLUSION.	48
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.	50
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Arizona State Legislature v. Arizona Independent Redistricting Commission</i> , 576 U.S. 787 (2015).....	33
<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997).....	14
<i>Art Midwest Inc. v. Atlantic Limited Partnership XII</i> , 742 F.3d 206 (5th Cir. 2014)	43
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	19
<i>Bognet v. Sec’y of Commw. of Pa.</i> , 980 F.3d 336 (3d Cir. 2020)	15, 16, 28
<i>Bowyer v. Ducey</i> , No. CV-20-02321, --- F.Supp.3d ---, 2020 WL 7238261 (D. Ariz. Dec. 9, 2020).....	15, 16
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 70 (2000).....	passim
<i>Carson v. Simon</i> , 978 F.3d 1051 (8th Cir. 2020)	16, 28, 33
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	30
<i>Cook v. Reno</i> , 74 F.3d 97 (5th Cir. 1996)	42
<i>Corman v. Torres</i> , 287 F. Supp. 3d 558 (M.D. Pa. 2018) (per curiam).....	17, 27
<i>Daniel Health Scis., L.L.C. v. Vascular Health Scis., L.L.C.</i> , 710 F.3d 579 (5th Cir. 2013)	47

Donald J. Trump for President, Inc. v. Boockvar,
 No. 2:20-cv-966, 2020 WL 5997680 (W.D. Pa. Oct. 10, 2020)45

Donald J. Trump for President, Inc. v. Cegavske,
 No. 20-cv-144, 2020 WL 5626974 (D. Nev. Sept. 18, 2020)19

Donald J. Trump for President, Inc. v. Sec’y of Pa.,
 830 F. App’x 377 (3d Cir. 2020)46

Fed. Election Comm’n v. Lance,
 635 F.2d 1132 (5th Cir. 1981)30

Galvan v. Vera,
 No. 04-18-00309-CV, 2018 WL 4096383 (Tex. App.—San
 Antonio Aug. 29, 2018)22

Gill v. Whitford,
 138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018).....20

Hein v. Freedom from Religion Found., Inc.,
 551 U.S. 587 (2007).....14

Hollingsworth v. Perry,
 570 U.S. 693 (2013).....15

In re Perez Pichardo,
 No. 20-08155

Jones v. Morales,
 318 S.W.3d 419 (Tex. App.—Amarillo 2010)21, 22

King v. Whitmer,
 No. CV-20-13134, --- F.Supp.3d. ---, 2020 WL 7134198 (E.D.
 Mich. Dec. 7, 2020)28

Kowalski v. Tesmer,
 543 U.S. 125 (2004).....28

Lance v. Coffman,
 549 U.S. 437 (2007).....14, 15

League of United Latin Am. Citizens, Dist. 19 v. City of Boerne,
 659 F.3d 421 (5th Cir. 2011)20

League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Abbott,
 951 F.3d 311 (5th Cir. 2020)33, 44, 45

Lexmark International, Inc. v. Static Control Components,
 572 U.S. 118 (2014).....28

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....3, 13

Martel v. Condos,
 No. 5:20-CV-131, --- F.Supp.3d ---, 2020 WL 5755289 (D. Vt.
 Sept. 16, 2020)19

Miss. State Democratic Party v. Barbour,
 529 F.3d 538 (5th Cir. 2008)30

Moore v. Hosemann,
 591 F.3d 741 (5th Cir. 2009)25

N.A.A.C.P. v. City of Kyle,
 626 F.3d 233 (2010).....13

Nichols v. Alcatel USA, Inc.,
 532 F.3d 364 (5th Cir. 2008)31, 47, 48

O’Hair v. White,
 675 F.2d 680 (5th Cir. 1982)33

Paher v. Cegavske,
 457 F. Supp. 3d 919 (D. Nev. 2020).....19

Pension Benefit Guar. Corp. v. LTV Corp.,
 496 U.S. 633 (1990).....40

Powers v. Ohio,
 499 U.S. 400 (1991).....29

Raines v. Byrd,
 521 U.S. 811 (1997).....16

Reynolds v. Sims,
 377 U.S. 533 (1964).....19

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't,
523 U.S. 83 (1998).....42

Texas Democratic Party v. Benkiser,
459 F.3d 582 (5th Cir. 2006)23, 27

Texas v. United States,
523 U.S. 296 (1998).....29

Texas v. United States,
809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015)13

Tiller v. Martinez,
974 S.W. 2d 769 (Tex. App.—San Antonio 1998)21

United States v. Bowen,
818 F.3d 179 (5th Cir. 2016)36, 47

United States v. Johnson,
632 F.3d 912 (5th Cir. 2011)27

Va. House of Delegates v. Bethune-Hill,
139 S. Ct. 1945 (2019).....28

*Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Ams. United for Separation of Church
& State, Inc.*,
454 U.S. 464 (1982).....14

Veasey v. Abbott,
830 F.3d 216 (5th Cir. 2016)20, 27

Ward v. Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist.,
393 F.3d 599 (5th Cir. 2004)44

Wexler v. Anderson,
452 F.3d 1226 (11th Cir. 2006)46

Wise v. Circosta,
978 F.3d 93 (4th Cir. 2020)15, 17, 46

Wittman v. Personhuballah,
136 S. Ct. 1732 (2016).....25

Wood v. Raffensperger,
 981 F.3d 1307 (11th Cir. 2020)18, 20

Wood v. Raffensperger,
 No. 1:20-CV-5155, 2020 WL 7706833 (N.D. Ga. Dec. 28, 2020),
appeal pending, No. 20-14813 (11th Cir.) 18

Zimmerman v. City of Austin,
 881 F.3d 378 (5th Cir. 2018)23

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 13313

28 U.S.C. § 12913

28 U.S.C. § 12923

Tex. Elec. Code §§ 104.001-104.00538

Tex. Elec. Code § 31.00339

Tex. Elec. Code § 33.05636

Tex. Elec. Code § 43.03136

Tex. Elec. Code § 64.00922, 38

Tex. Elec. Code § 64.01222

Tex. Elec. Code § 82.00238

Tex. Elec. Code § 85.06235, 36

Tex. Elec. Code § 64.00138

Tex. Local Gov’t Code § 214.23137

Tex. Penal Code § 30.0137

OTHER AUTHORITIES

U.S. Const. art. I § 4, cl. 427
